Frontiers in Microbiology 01 frontiersin.org
Molecular characterization of
clinical non-typhoidal Salmonella
isolates shows high antimicrobial
resistance burden in Jiangsu,
China
Hui Cao 1,2, Yun Shen 1, Kai Ma 1, Dongyu Zheng 1, Yan Xu 1,2* and
Xin Qiao 1,2*

32,011,301–2022-00115-FB-01-SM-01 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 19 10 7 12 9 5 9 2
32,011,501–2022-00190-FB-01-SM-01 Thompson C1 6,7,14 26 14 13 18 12 14 18 1
32,021,105–2022-00032-FB-01-SM-01 London E1 3,{10}{15} 155 10 60 58 66 6 65 16
32,021,105–2022-00094-FB-01-SM-01 London E1 3,{10}{15} 155 10 60 58 66 6 65 16
32,028,102–2022-00073-FB-01-SM-01 Derby B 1,4,[5],12 40 19 20 3 20 5 22 22
32,031,103–2022-00056-FB-01-SM-01 Saintpaul B 1,4,[5],12 27 5 14 18 9 6 12 17
32,040,203–2022-00284-FB-01-SM-01 Goldcoast C2-C3 6,8 358 5 110 35 122 2 19 22
32,058,302–2022-00073-FB-01-SM-01 Litchfield C2-C3 6,8 214 14 72 21 12 6 19 15
32,058,302–2022-00157-FB-01-SM-01 Saintpaul B 1,4,[5],12 49 5 14 21 9 6 12 17
32,090,201–2022-00109-FB-01-SM-01 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 34 10 19 12 9 5 9 2
32,090,202–2022-00015-FB-01-SM-01 London E1 3,{10}{15} 155 10 60 58 66 6 65 16
32,101,201–2022-00005-FB-01-SM-01 Kentucky C2-C3 8,20 198 76 14 3 77 64 64 67
32,111,101–2022-00076-FB-01-SM-01 London E1 3,{10}{15} 155 10 60 58 66 6 65 16
32,118,101–2022-00053-FB-01-SM-01 London E1 3,{10}{15} 155 10 60 58 66 6 65 16
32,132,301–2022-00138-FB-01-SM-02 Montevideo C1 6,7,14,[54] 4 43 41 16 13 34 13 4
SYBH202303000189 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 19 10 7 12 9 5 9 2
SYBH202303000190 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 19 10 7 12 9 5 9 2
SYBH202303000191 Rissen F 6,7,14 469 92 107 79 156 64 151 87
SYBH202303000192 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000193 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000194 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000195 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 34 10 19 12 9 5 9 2
SYBH202303000196 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 34 10 19 12 9 5 9 2
SYBH202303000197 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 19 10 7 12 9 5 9 2
SYBH202303000198 London E1 3,{10}{15} 155 10 60 58 66 6 65 16
SYBH202303000199 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000200 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000201 London E1 3,{10}{15} 155 10 60 58 66 6 65 16
SYBH202303000202 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 34 10 19 12 9 5 9 2
(Continued)

lo
g
y
0
5
fro
n
tie
rsin
.o
rg
TABLE 1 (Continued)
Isolates Serotype Serogroup O antigen Sequence
type
aroC dnaN hemD hisD purE sucA thrA
SYBH202303000203 Stanley B 1,4,[5],12,[27] 29 16 16 20 18 8 12 18
SYBH202303000204 Rissen F 6,7,14 469 92 107 79 156 64 151 87
SYBH202303000205 Thompson C1 6,7,14 26 14 13 18 12 14 18 1
SYBH202303000206 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000207 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 34 10 19 12 9 5 9 2
SYBH202303000208 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000209 Muenster E1 3,{10}{15}{15,34} 321 119 10 17 42 12 13 4
SYBH202303000210 Agona B 1,4,[5],12 13 3 3 7 4 3 3 7
SYBH202303000211 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 34 10 19 12 9 5 9 2
SYBH202303000212 Schwarzengrund B 1,4,12,27 96 43 47 49 49 41 15 3
SYBH202303000213 Schwarzengrund B 1,4,12,27 96 43 47 49 49 41 15 3
SYBH202303000214 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000215 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000216 Stanley B 1,4,[5],12,[27] 29 16 16 20 18 8 12 18
SYBH202303000217 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000218 Thompson C1 6,7,14 - 14 ~13 18 12 14 18 1
SYBH202303000220 Rissen F 6,7,14 469 92 107 79 156 64 151 87
SYBH202303000221 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000222 Newport C2-C3 6,8,20 166 5 14 6 12 5 14 58
SYBH202303000223 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000224 Thompson C1 6,7,14 26 14 13 18 12 14 18 1
SYBH202303000225 Infantis C1 6,7,14 32 17 18 22 17 5 21 19
SYBH202303000226 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000227 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000229 London E1 3,{10}{15} 155 10 60 58 66 6 65 16
SYBH202303000230 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000231 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
SYBH202303000232 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 19 10 7 12 9 5 9 2
SYBH202303000233 Corvallis C2-C3 8,20 1,541 197 187 10 234 8 65 22
SYBH202303000235 London E1 3,{10}{15} 155 10 60 58 66 6 65 16
SYBH202303000236 Typhimurium B 1,4,[5],12 34 10 19 12 9 5 9 2
SYBH202303000237 Enteritidis D1 1,9,12 11 5 2 3 7 6 6 11
Cao et al. 10.3389/fmicb.2025.1587421